The Group’s functional currency is the euro.  The Group has significant foreign currency assets and liabilities in

Japanese yen.The Group’s yen-denominated receivables and liabilities translated into EUR

2019 2018

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

  Loans and other receivables 1 358 1 937

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

  Interest-bearing liabilities 0 0

CURRENT ASSETS

  Other financial assets 669 873

  Trade and other receivables 105 192

CURRENT LIABILITIES

  Interest-bearing liabilities 0 0

  Non-interest bearing liabilities 1 162 1 511

Net foreign currency receivables and liabilities 970 1 491

Forward exchange contracts 0 0

NET CURRENCY RISK 970 1 491

The table below shows the strengthening or weakening of the euro against the Japanese yen when all other factors

remain unchanged. The assumed change percentage is +/- 10 per cent. The sensitivity analysis is based on yen-denom-

inated assets and liabilities on the balance sheet date. Forward exchange contracts are included, but other future items

are excluded. Additional yen derivatives are used to cover future net sales.  Net investments in foreign subsidiaries are

not included in the sensitivity analysis. Changes would largely have been caused by exchange rate variations in yen-de-

nominated receivables and liabilities.

2019 2018

Change percentage  + 10 % - 10 %  + 10 % - 10 %

Impact on the result after taxes 71 -86 108 -132

The calculation and estimation of likely changes are based on assumptions about regular market and business

conditions.

See Note 26 for definitions of financial risks and more information about their management.

47

25. The classification of financial assets and liabilities by measurement category
31.12.2019

MEASUREMENT CATEGORIES (IFRS 9)
FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR

VALUE THROUGH OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FINANCIAL ASSETS
VALUED AT AMORTISED

COST

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR
VALUE THROUGH PROFIT

OR LOSS

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
VALUED AT AMORTISED

COST

BALANCE
SHEET VALUE

FAIR VALUE NOTE